of the Company and the rules framed thereunder, consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded 

to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from the present Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Ten Crore only) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each to Rs.  

11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores only) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore, Ten Lakhs) of Rs.  
10 (Rupees Ten) each by creating additional 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10 each 

ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company.  

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 

altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V as under: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs.  11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores only) 

divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore, Ten Lakhs) of Rs.  10 (Rupees Ten) each” 

“ RESOLVED FURTHER THAT any Director, Chief Financial Officer and / or Company Secretary and 

Compliance Officer be and are hereby jointly and/or severally authorized to do all such acts, deeds and 

things as may be required in this regard including to sign and execute necessary letters, undertaking,

[...]

Board, the consent of the shareholders  be and is hereby accorded to issue fully paid up Bonus Share in 

the ratio  1:2 i.e.1 fully paid equity share shall be issued for every 2 shares held by the existing equity 

shareholder aggregating to further issue of 34,00,000  ( Thirty Four Lakhs) shares of Rs. 10 each 

amounting to Rs. 3,40,00,000 /- (Rupees Three Crore Forty Lakhs only) be capitalized out of the 
Reserves/Share Premium Account of the Company for distribution among the existing equity 

shareholders of fully paid equity shares of the Company, whose name will be appearing in the Register 

of Members/Beneficial Owners Position of the Company on the Record date determined by the Board

[...]

10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) divided into 

1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each. It is therefore proposed to increase the 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company to Rs.  11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crores only) divided into 
1,10,00,000 (One Crore, Ten Lakhs) of Rs.  10 (Rupees Ten) each to facilitate the further issue of equity 

shares of the company. 

The proposed increase of the Authorised Share Capital of the Company requires the approval of the 

Members by passing a Special Resolution at a General Meeting.

[...]

significantly over the past few years which has generated considerable interest in the Company’s equity 

shares in the market. The Company also has registered a decent profit in past few years with the continuing 

support of the shareholders of the Company. To issue fully paid-up Bonus shares in the ratio 2:1 aggregating 

to further issue of 34,00,000 (Thirty-Four Lakhs) shares of Rs. 10 each amounting to Rs. 3,40,00,000 /- 

(Rupees Three Crore Forty Lakhs only), will be capitalized out of the Reserves/Share Premium Account of 

the Company for distribution among the existing equity shareholders of fully paid equity shares of the 

Company. 

In order to improve the liquidity of the Company’s shares in the stock market and reward its investors, the